

No. 17-6086

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIC RASSBACH

Counsel of Record

DIANA M. VERM

THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1200 New Hampshire

Ave., N.W., Ste. 700

Washington, DC 20036

erassbach@becketlaw.org

(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Where Executive Branch actions
 burden free exercise rights, delegations
 of power should be strictly construed 7

 A. For the Framers, Executive Branch
 actions that interfered with core
 civil rights would have been subject
 to narrow construction 7

 B. This Court has recognized in a
 variety of contexts that government
 actions burdening core private
 rights are forbidden absent express
 law strictly construed 12

 II. Strict nondelegation is needed to protect
 free exercise rights, particularly for
 religious minorities 17

 A. Administrative rulemaking is
 uniquely unresponsive to religious
 concerns 17

B. As this Court’s cases demonstrate, government officials often use delegated powers to burden religious exercise.....	20
C. Religious minorities in particular are at peril from Executive Branch actions taken with delegated authority	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	22
<i>Chabad of Key West, Inc. v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , No. 4:17-cv-10092-JLK (S.D. Fla., complaint filed Dec. 4, 2017).....	24
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	12
<i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (C.P.)	10
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285, 2018 WL 2292444 (May 21, 2018).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Harvest Family Church v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , No. 17A649	24
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Jewell</i> , No. 07-00060 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	23
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	13
<i>Rutgers v. Waddington</i> (N.Y. City Mayor’s Ct. 1784).....	11
<i>Tague v. Louisiana</i> , 444 U.S. 469 (1980)	12-13

<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	25
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
Verfassung der Deutschen Demokratischen Republik	3, 4
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1185d	21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	21
42 U.S.C. § 5151	24
42 U.S.C. § 5172	24
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	22
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	22
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	22
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	22
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	22
Other Authorities	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	8, 10, 12

Bruce A. Ackerman, <i>Beyond Carolene Products</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 713 (1985).....	26
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Reports of the Nondelegation Doctrine's Death are Greatly Exaggerated</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1297 (2003)	8
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron's Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001).....	18
Josh Blackman, <i>Gridlock</i> , 130 Harvard L. Rev. 241 (2016).....	14
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)	6, 10
Committee on Preventive Services for Women, Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gap</i> (2011).....	21
Demophilus, <i>The Genuine Principles of the Ancient Saxon, or English Constitution</i> , in 1 American Political Writing 340 (Hyneman and Lutz eds., 1983) (1776).....	8
W. Cole Durham, Jr. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traditionalism, Secularism, and the Transformative Dimensions of Religious Institutions</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 421 (1993).....	19

E. Donald Elliott, <i>Re-Inventing Rulemaking</i> , 41 Duke L. J. 1490 (1992)	18
The Federalist, No. 33	9
The Federalist, No. 47	4, 9
The Federalist, No. 75	9
The Federalist, No. 78	9
Food and Drug Administration, Birth Control Guide, http://bit.ly/2prP9QN	21
Beatrice Catherine Franklin, <i>Irreparability, I Presume? On Assuming Irreparable Harm for Constitutional Violations in Preliminary Injunctions</i> , 45 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 623 (2014)	13-14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Exclusion and Equality: How Exclusion from the Political Process Renders Religious Liberty Unequal</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1919 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines (Oct. 2017) https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines/index.html	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty for Politically Active Minority Groups: A Response to NeJaime and Siegel</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 369 (2016)	26

Letter by T.Q., Boston Gazette & Country J. (Apr 18, 1763), reprinted in 1 American Political Writing during the Founding Era 1760-1805 19 (Charles S. Hyneman and Donald S. Lutz eds., 1983)	8
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	16
Jason Mazzone, <i>The Waiver Paradox</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 801 (2003).....	12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Ninth Amendment in Light of Text and History</i> , 2010 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 13.....	11
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., 1900) (1748).....	8
Note, <i>Major Questions Objections</i> , Harvard L. Rev. 2191 (2016)	14
Peter Orszag, <i>Too Much of a Good Thing</i> , New Republic (Sept. 14, 2011).....	18
Theophilus Parsons, <i>The Essex Result</i> , in 1 American Political Writing 480 (Hyneman and Lutz eds., 1983) (1778)	8-9
Martin H. Redish & William D. Gohl, <i>The Wandering Doctrine of Constitutional Fact</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 289 (2017)	14

Gregory C. Sisk & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012).....	25
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>How Traditional and Minority Religions Fare in the Courts: Empirical Evidence from Religious Liberty Cases</i> , 76 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1021 (2005).....	19, 25
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	15
Ruti Teitel, <i>Post-Communist Constitutionalism: A Transitional Perspective</i> , 26 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 167 (1994).....	4
Eugene Volokh, <i>A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1465 (1999).....	19
Woodrow Wilson, <i>The Study of Administration</i> , 2 Pol. Sci. Q. 197 (1887)	17
Charles Alan Wright et al., 11A Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1.....	13
Ilan Wurman, <i>Constitutional Administration</i> , 69 Stanford L. Rev. 359 (2017).....	15
